FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03

Tab settings → → →

05-26-1999



Docket No.:

025983/0025

 \blacksquare

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents . 1010	hed original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE	Name: FOOTHILL C PILE CREEK TO LESSENTE
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 11111 SAINTA MONICA BOULEVARD
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	
☐ Corporation-State	City: LOS ANGELES State: CA ZIP: 90025
Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	✓ Corporation-State <u>CAILFORNIA</u>
✓ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
F C Dalan or Mana	designation is
Execution Date: <u>05141999</u>	(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
	D. Tandamania Danishatian No. (a)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
SEE ATTACHED	SEE ATTACHED
SCHEDULE	SCHEDULE
Additional numbers	⊠ Yes □ No
	1984
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: JOSHUA R. BRESSLER, ESQ.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$1,015.00
Internal Address: SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP	☐ Enclosed
	Liloloseu
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 900 THIRD AVENUE	8. Deposit account number:
	SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL - 500675
City: <u>NEW YORK</u> State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>10022</u>	
	JSE THIS SPACE
05/24/1999 MTHAI1 00000198 500675 1150282	
)1 FC:481	A
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations in the state of the state	athen is true and correct and any attached convice a true conv
of the original document.	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
JOSHUA R. BRESSLER	MAY 14, 1999
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including a	22
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TD A THE TOTAL DV

REEL: 001901 FRAME: 0807

Names and Addresses of Conveying Parties:

1. Name : GENERAL DATACOMM, INC.

(DELAWARE CORPORATION)

Address : 1579 STRAITS TURNPIKE

MIDDLEBURY, CONNECTICUT 06762

2. Name : GENERAL DATACOMM INDUSTRIES, INC.

(DELAWARE CORPORATION)

Address: 1579 STRAITS TURNPIKE

MIDDLEBURY, CONNECTICUT 06762

SRZNY\563336v1

SCHEDULE 5.16

GENERAL DATACOMM U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.) Status	Current Owner of Record
NETCON	1,150,282	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGAMUX	1,206,046	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGAMUX TMS	1,576,129	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
KILOMUX	1,434,579	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGAVIEW	1,459,104	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
DIGI-DIAL	1,464,340	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
QUIKSHIPPERS	1,482,787	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
NMC	1,490,910	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
GEN*PAC	1,493,967	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
ACCULINE	1,497,497	General Datacomm, Inc.
1,000,000	registered	
GENERAL DATACOMM	1,521,590	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGASPLIT	1,525,307	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	-
GENERAL DATACOMM X-PRESS 24	1,670,523	General Datacomm, Inc.
CENTER DIVINIOUS AND THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTR	registered	
FIRST RESPONSE	1,720,893	General Datacomm, Inc.
THE TREE STOP	registered	
GDC	1,681,875	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
LAN*TMS	1,723,458	General Datacomm, Inc.
DIAL ATTAC	registered	ĺ ,
IMAGE*TMS	1,836,086	General Datacomm, Inc.
milion into	registered	

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.) Status	Current Owner of Record
GDC APEX	1,891,653	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
FASTPRO	1,900,476	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
ENMACS	1,884,711	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
METROPLEX	2,077,935	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
APEX-STROBOS	2,112,986	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
ATM SWITCHING AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT	2,178,283	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	,
QUESTER	2,061,096	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	ĺ
STEADFAST SECURITY	2,078,899	General Datacomm, Inc.
4 4	registered	,
STROBOS	2,228,136	General Datacomm, Inc.
~ 1110 = 0 0	registered	,,
TMS-4000	2,237,496	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	,,,
SAFETYNET	2,101,040	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	ĺ
SPECTRUM & DESIGN	2,131,856	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	,
COLOSSAS	(75/210,273)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	pending	,
INNOVX	(75/471,427)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	pending	
PROSPHERE	(75/413,327)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	pending	
ALL RATE	(75,606,790)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	pending	
TEAM	(75,579,210)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	pending	
GDC & Design	921,860	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	
DATALOOP	935,967	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	
ANALOOP	937,451	General Datacomm Industries
-	registered	

SRZNY\559528v1

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.) Status	Current Owner of Record
AUTOFRAME	1,265,589 registered	General Datacomm Industries
NETSWITCH	1,266,983 registered	General Datacomm Industries
GENNET & Design	1,288,794 registered	General Datacomm Industries

SRZNY\559528v1

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), effective as of May 14, 1999, is made by GENERAL DATACOMM INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, and GENERAL DATACOMM, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Debtors"), in favor of FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION, a California corporation, as agent for the "Lenders" from time to time party to the Loan Agreement (in such capacity, the "Secured Party").

RECITALS

- A. Debtors, DataComm Leasing Corporation, Vital Network Services, L.L.C., and GDC Federal Systems, Inc. (collectively, the "Borrowers"), Lenders and Secured Party have entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, of even date herewith (as amended, restated, modified, supplemented, refinanced, renewed, or extended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Lenders have agreed to make certain loans and other extensions of credit to or for the benefit of the Borrowers.
- B. The Borrowers have granted to Secured Party, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in (among other things) all general intangibles of the Borrowers in order to secure the Borrowers' obligations under each of the Loan Documents to which the Borrowers are party.
- C. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement and as one of the conditions precedent to the obligations of Lenders under the Loan Agreement, Debtors have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement to Secured Party for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other relevant recording systems in any domestic or foreign jurisdiction, and as further evidence of and to effectuate the existing security interests of Secured Party (for the benefit of the Lenders) in the trademarks and other general intangibles described herein.

ASSIGNMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtors hereby agree in favor of Secured Party as follows:

1. <u>Definitions: Interpretation</u>.

SRZNY\555498v4

(a) <u>Certain Defined Terms</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Proceeds" means whatever is receivable or received from or upon the sale, lease, license, collection, use, exchange or other disposition, whether voluntary or involuntary, of any Trademark Collateral, including "proceeds" as defined at New York UCC Section 9-306, all insurance proceeds and all proceeds of proceeds. Proceeds shall include (i) any and all accounts,

chattel paper, instruments, general intangibles, cash and other proceeds, payable to or for the account of Debtors, from time to time in respect of any of the Trademark Collateral, (ii) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to or for the account of Debtors from time to time with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral, (iii) any and all claims and payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to any Debtor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Trademark Collateral by any Person acting under color of governmental authority, and (iv) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Trademark Collateral or for or on account of any damage or injury to or conversion of any Trademark Collateral by any Person.

"PTO" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any successor thereto.

"Secured Obligations" means all liabilities, obligations, or undertakings owing by Debtors to Secured Party or Lenders of any kind or description arising out of or outstanding under, advanced or issued pursuant to, or evidenced by the Loan Agreement, the other Loan Documents, or this Agreement, including, without limitation, all Advances, Term Loans and Letters of Credit, irrespective of whether for the payment of money, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, voluntary or involuntary, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and including all interest (including interest that accrues after the filing of a case under the Bankruptcy Code) and any and all costs, fees (including attorneys' fees), and expenses which Debtors are required to pay pursuant to any of the foregoing, by law, or otherwise.

"Trademark Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.

"Trademarks" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.

"<u>UCC</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of New York.

"<u>United States</u>" and "<u>U.S.</u>" each mean the United States of America.

- (b) <u>Terms Defined in UCC</u>. Where applicable and except as otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the UCC.
- (c) <u>Interpretation</u>. In this Agreement, except to the extent the context otherwise requires:
 - (i) Any reference to a Section or a Schedule is a reference to a section hereof, or a schedule hereto, respectively, and to a subsection or a clause is, unless otherwise stated, a reference to a subsection or a clause of the Section or subsection in which the reference appears.

2

- (ii) The words "hereof," "herein," "hereto," "hereunder" and the like mean and refer to this Agreement as a whole and not merely to the specific Section, subsection, paragraph or clause in which the respective word appears.
- (iii) The meaning of defined terms shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined.
- (iv) The words "including," "includes" and "include" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation".
- (v) References to agreements and other contractual instruments shall be deemed to include all subsequent amendments and other modifications thereto.
- (vi) References to statutes or regulations are to be construed as including all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending or replacing the statute or regulation referenced.
- (vii) Any captions and headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.
- (viii) Capitalized words not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement and the rules of construction set forth in Section 1 of the Loan Agreement shall likewise govern this Agreement.
- (ix) In the event of a direct conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, it is the intention of the parties hereto that both such documents shall be read together and construed, to the fullest extent possible, to be in concert with each other. In the event of any actual, irreconcilable conflict that cannot be resolved as aforesaid, the terms and provisions of the Loan Agreement shall control and govern; provided, however, that the inclusion herein of additional obligations on the part of Debtors and supplemental rights and remedies in favor of Secured Party (whether under New York law or applicable federal law), in each case in respect of the Trademark Collateral, shall not be deemed a conflict with the Loan Agreement.

2. <u>Security Interest</u>.

(a) Assignment and Grant of Security Interest.

(i) To secure the payment and performance of the Other Obligations, each of the Debtors hereby grants, assigns, transfers, and conveys a continuing first priority security interest to Secured Party (for the benefit of the Lenders) in all of such Debtors' right, title and interest in, to, and under the following property, whether now existing or hereafter acquired or arising, and whether registered or unregistered (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

all state (including common law), federal and (A) foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, corporate names, certification marks, collective marks, company names, business names, fictitious business names, d/b/a's. Internet domain names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, together with and including all licenses therefor held by any Debtor, and all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications filed or to be filed in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the PTO, any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including any of the foregoing identified on Schedule A hereto (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time), and the right (but not the obligation) to register claims under any state or federal trademark law or regulation or any trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew and extend any of the same, to sue in the name of any Debtor or in the name of Secured Party for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, to bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of any Debtor or in the name of Secured Party and all rights arising therefrom throughout the world (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (B) all claims, causes of action and rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use of any Trademarks and all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto;
- (C) all general intangibles related to or arising from any of the Trademarks including without limitation all the goodwill of any Debtors' business symbolized by the Trademarks or otherwise appurtenant thereto; and
 - (D) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.
- (ii) To secure the payment and performance of the Term Loan Obligations, each of the Debtors hereby grants, assigns, transfers, and conveys a continuing first priority security interest to Secured Party (for the benefit of the Lenders) in all of such Debtors' right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral.

4

- (iii) Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral Securing the Other Obligations shall have priority over Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral securing the Term Loan Obligations.
- (b) <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>. Each of the Debtors agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing first priority security interest in the Trademark Collateral which shall remain in effect until terminated in accordance with Section 17 hereof.
- (c) <u>Incorporation into Loan Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall be fully incorporated into the Loan Agreement and all understandings, agreements and provisions contained in the Loan Agreement shall be fully incorporated into this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral described in this Agreement shall constitute part of the Collateral in the Loan Agreement.
- Further Assurances: Appointment of Secured Party as Attorney-in-Fact. 3. Debtors at their own expense shall execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, to Secured Party any and all documents and instruments, in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, and take any and all action, which Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time, to perfect and continue perfected, maintain the priority of or provide notice of Secured Party's security interest in the Trademark Collateral and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. Secured Party shall have the right, in the name of Debtors, or in the name of Secured Party or otherwise, without notice to or assent by Debtors, and Debtors hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint Secured Party (and any of Secured Party's officers or employees or agents designated by Secured Party) as Debtors' true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and authority, after the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, (i) to sign the name of Debtors on all or any of such documents or instruments and perform all other acts that Secured Party deems necessary or advisable in order to perfect or continue perfected, maintain the priority or enforceability of or provide notice of Secured Party's security interest in, the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) to execute any and all other documents and instruments, and to perform any and all acts and things for and on behalf of Debtor, which Secured Party may in its sole discretion deem necessary or advisable to maintain, preserve and protect the Trademark Collateral and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, (A) to defend, settle, adjust or institute any action, suit or proceeding with respect to the Trademark Collateral, (B) to assert or retain any rights under any license agreement for any of the Trademark Collateral, and (C) to execute any and all applications, documents, papers and instruments for Secured Party to use the Trademark Collateral, to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect to any Trademark Collateral (it being understood that so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, Debtors may use the Trademark Collateral in any lawful manner and grant or issue licenses in the ordinary course of business with respect to the Trademark Collateral), and to assign, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademark Collateral; provided, however, if Secured Party requests that Debtors execute such documents or perform such acts described in clauses (i) and (ii) above and Debtors fail to do so to the reasonable satisfaction of Secured Party, then Secured Party shall have the right to execute such documents or perform such acts described in clauses (i) and (ii) above notwithstanding the nonoccurrence of any Event of Default. The power of attorney set forth in this Section 3, being

coupled with an interest, is irrevocable so long as this Agreement shall not have terminated in accordance with Section 17 hereof.

- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Debtors represent and warrant to Secured Party as follows:
- (a) <u>No Other Trademarks</u>. Schedule A sets forth a true and correct list of all of the existing Trademarks that currently are registered, or for which any currently pending application for registration has been filed, with the PTO or any corresponding or similar trademark office of any other U.S. (federal or state) or foreign jurisdiction, and that are owned or otherwise held or used by Debtors.
- (b) <u>Trademarks Subsisting</u>. Each of the Trademarks listed in Schedule A is subsisting and, except as disclosed in Schedule A, has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and, to the best of Debtors' knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable.
- Ownership of Trademark Collateral: No Violation. Debtors have (c) rights in and good and defensible title to the existing Trademark Collateral. With respect to the Trademark Collateral shown on Schedule A hereto as owned by them, Debtors are the sole and exclusive owners thereof, free and clear of any Liens and rights of others (other than Liens in favor of Secured Party, covenants by Debtors not to sue third persons, and the rights of the licensee of a license provided to such licensee by Debtors as licensor), including licenses and registered user agreements. For any Trademark Collateral for which either Debtor is either licensor or a licensee pursuant to a license or licensing agreement regarding such Trademark Collateral: (i) each such license or licensing agreement is in full force and effect; (ii) Debtors are not in default of any of their obligations thereunder; (iii) there exists no event, condition or occurrence which, with the giving of notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute a breach or default by any Debtor thereunder; (iv) no party to any such agreement has given any Debtor notice of its intention to cancel, terminate or fail to renew any such agreement; and (v) other than the parties to such agreements, no other Person has any rights in or to any of such Trademark Collateral. To the best of Debtors' knowledge, the past, present and contemplated future use of the Trademark Collateral by Debtors has not, does not and will not infringe upon or violate any right, privilege or license agreement of or with any other Person.
- (d) <u>No Infringement</u>. To the best of Debtors' knowledge, no material infringement or unauthorized use presently is being made of any of the Trademark Collateral by any Person.
- (e) <u>Powers</u>. Debtors have the unqualified right, power and authority to pledge and to grant to Secured Party (for the benefit of the Lenders) a continuing first priority security interest in all of Debtors' right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, and to execute, deliver and perform their obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other Person except as already obtained.

- 5. Covenants. So long as any of the Secured Obligations remain unsatisfied, Debtors agree that they will comply with all of the covenants, terms and provisions of this Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and Debtors will promptly give Secured Party written notice of the occurrence of any event that could have a material adverse effect on any of the Trademarks or the Trademark Collateral, including (x) any petition under the Bankruptcy Code filed by or against any licensor of any of the Trademarks as to which either Debtor is a licensee, (y) any notice of opposition or petition for cancellation filed against any of the Trademarks, and (z) any other claim asserted in a judicial, administrative or other proceeding concerning the Trademarks.
- 6. Future Rights. For so long as any of the Secured Obligations shall remain outstanding, or, if earlier, until Secured Party shall have released or terminated, in whole but not in part, its interest in the Trademark Collateral, if and when any Debtor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks, or any reissue, renewal or extension of any Trademarks, the provisions of Section 2 shall automatically apply thereto and Debtors shall give to Secured Party prompt notice thereof. Debtors shall do all things deemed necessary or advisable by Secured Party to ensure the validity, perfection, priority and enforceability of the security interests of Secured Party in such future acquired Trademark Collateral. Debtors hereby authorize Secured Party to modify, amend or supplement the Schedules hereto and to re-execute this Agreement from time to time on Debtors' behalf and as its attorney-in-fact to include any future Trademarks which are or become Trademark Collateral and to cause such re-executed Agreement or such modified, amended or supplemented Schedules to be filed with the PTO.
- 7. Secured Party's Duties. Notwithstanding any provision contained in this Agreement, Secured Party shall have no duty to exercise any of the rights, privileges or powers afforded to it and shall not be responsible to Debtors or any other Person for any failure to do so or delay in doing so. Except for the accounting for moneys actually received by Secured Party hereunder or in connection herewith, Secured Party shall have no duty or liability to exercise or preserve any rights, privileges or powers pertaining to the Trademark Collateral.
- 8. Remedies. From and after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have all rights and remedies available to it under the Loan Agreement, the other Loan Documents, and applicable law (which rights and remedies are cumulative) with respect to the security interests in any of the Trademark Collateral or any other Collateral. Debtors agree that such rights and remedies include the right of Secured Party as a secured party to sell or otherwise dispose of its Trademark Collateral after the occurrence of and during the continuance of the Event of Default, pursuant to UCC Section 9-504. Debtors agree that Secured Party shall at all times have such royalty-free licenses, to the extent permitted by law, for any Trademark Collateral that is reasonably necessary to permit the exercise of any of Secured Party's rights or remedies upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default with respect to (among other things) any asset of Debtors in which Secured Party has a security interest, including Secured Party's rights to sell, lease, or license General Intangibles, inventory, tooling or packaging which is acquired by Debtors (or their successors, permitted assignees, or trustees in bankruptcy). In addition to and without limiting any of the foregoing, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right

but shall in no way be obligated to bring suit, or to take such other action as Secured Party deems necessary or advisable, in the name of Debtors or Secured Party, to enforce or protect any of the Trademark Collateral, in which event each Debtor shall, at the request of Secured Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents required by Secured Party in aid of such enforcement. To the extent that Secured Party shall elect not to bring suit to enforce such Trademark Collateral, Debtors agree to use all reasonable measures and its diligent efforts, whether by action, suit, proceeding, license or otherwise, to prevent the infringement, misappropriation or violation thereof by others and for that purpose agrees diligently to maintain any action, suit or proceeding against any Person necessary and appropriate to prevent such infringement, misappropriation or violation.

- 9. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Debtors and Secured Party and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 10. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications hereunder to or from Secured Party or Debtors shall be in writing and shall be mailed, sent or delivered in accordance with the Loan Agreement.
- 11. **GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE: JURY TRIAL WAIVER. THIS** AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND WHOLLY PERFORMED THEREIN, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY INTERESTS HEREUNDER IN RESPECT OF ANY PROPERTY ARE GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW, IN WHICH CASE SUCH CHOICE OF NEW YORK LAW SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO DEPRIVE SECURED PARTY OF SUCH RIGHTS AND REMEDIES AS MAY BE AVAILABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW. THE VALIDITY OF THIS AGREEMENT, CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER. GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND LITIGATED ONLY IN THE STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW YORK OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF SECURED PARTY, IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH SECURED PARTY SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. EACH DEBTOR AND SECURED PARTY WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT EACH MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS **SECTION 11.**

8

EACH DEBTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY HEREBY WAIVE THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREIN, INCLUDING CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, BREACH OF DUTY CLAIMS, AND ALL OTHER COMMON LAW OR STATUTORY CLAIMS. EACH DEBTOR AND THE SECURED PARTY REPRESENT THAT EACH HAS REVIEWED THIS WAIVER AND EACH KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE FILED AS A WRITTEN CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT.

- 12. Entire Agreement: Amendment. This Agreement, together with the Schedules hereto, the Loan Agreement and the Loan Documents, contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior drafts and communications relating to such subject matter. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be modified, amended or waived except by the written agreement of the parties as provided in the Loan Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party may re-execute this Agreement or modify, amend or supplement the Schedules hereto as provided in Section 6 hereof.
- be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect in any jurisdiction or with respect to any party, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in such jurisdiction or with respect to such party shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, not invalidate or render illegal or unenforceable any such provision in any other jurisdiction or with respect to any other party, or any other provisions of this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement.
- 15. <u>Loan Agreement</u>. Debtors acknowledge that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents and all such rights and remedies are cumulative.
- 16. No Inconsistent Requirements. Debtors acknowledge that this Agreement and the other Loan Documents may contain covenants and other terms and provisions variously stated regarding the same or similar matters, and Debtors agree that all such covenants, terms and provisions are cumulative and all shall be performed and satisfied in accordance with their respective terms.
- 17. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations, including the cash collateralization, expiration, or cancellation of all Secured Obligations, if any,

consisting of Letters of Credit, and the full and final termination of any commitment to extend any financial accommodations under the Loan Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party shall execute and deliver such documents and instruments and take such further action reasonably requested by Debtors, at Debtors' expense, as shall be necessary to evidence termination of the security interest granted by Debtors to Secured Party hereunder.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtors have duly executed this Agreement, as of the date first above written.

GENERAL DATACOMM INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Vice President

GENERAL DATACOMM, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)

SS
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On May 14, 1999, before me, $\leq \gamma$. Pak, Notary Public, personally appeared Denois Nesler, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

SON YOUNG PAK
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 01 PA5070584
Qualified in New York County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires Dec. 23, 19 2/6/01

SCHEDULE 5.16

GENERAL DATACOMM U.S. TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.)	Current Owner of Record
	Status	
NETCON	1,150,282	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGAMUX	1,206,046	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGAMUX TMS	1,576,129	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
KILOMUX	1,434,579	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGAVIEW	1,459,104	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
DIGI-DIAL	1,464,340	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
QUIKSHIPPERS	1,482,787	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
NMC	1,490,910	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
GEN*PAC	1,493,967	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
ACCULINE	1,497,497	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
GENERAL DATACOMM	1,521,590	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
MEGASPLIT	1,525,307	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
GENERAL DATACOMM X-PRESS 24	1,670,523	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
FIRST RESPONSE	1,720,893	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	·
GDC	1,681,875	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
LAN*TMS	1,723,458	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
IMAGE*TMS	1,836,086	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.) Status	Current Owner of Record
GDC APEX	1,891,653	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
FASTPRO	1,900,476	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
ENMACS	1,884,711	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
METROPLEX	2,077,935	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
APEX-STROBOS	2,112,986	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	[
ATM SWITCHING AT THE SPEED OF LIGHT	2,178,283	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	
QUESTER	2,061,096	General Datacomm, Inc.
(0=2====	registered	
STEADFAST SECURITY	2,078,899	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	, i
STROBOS	2,228,136	General Datacomm, Inc.
STROBOS	registered	,
TMS-4000	2,237,496	General Datacomm, Inc.
11/15 1000	registered	
SAFETYNET	2,101,040	General Datacomm, Inc.
	registered	,
SPECTRUM & DESIGN	2,131,856	General Datacomm, Inc.
bi be troivia bibliory	registered	
COLOSSAS	(75/210,273)	General Datacomm, Inc.
COLOGGING	pending	
INNOVX	(75/471,427)	General Datacomm, Inc.
MINOTA	pending	The state of the s
PROSPHERE	(75/413,327)	General Datacomm, Inc.
INOSITILIA	pending	Julian Damounini, inc.
ALL RATE	(75,606,790)	General Datacomm, Inc.
ALL MIL	pending	The state of the s
TEAM	(75,579,210)	General Datacomm, Inc.
I PLYIAI	pending	Soliciai Samooiiiii, iiio.
NEXERA	(Not Yet Assigned)	General Datacomm, Inc.
NEALINA	pending	Conoral Bataconini, inc.
MEGASWITCH	1,451,972	General Datacomm, Inc.
MEGASWITCH	cancelled	John Damoonini, inc.
DATACOMM SECURE-PAK	1,510,722	General Datacomm, Inc.
DATACOMINI SECURE-LAR	cancelled	Jeneral Datacomini, me.

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.) Status	Current Owner of Record
MEGANET	1,513,924	General Datacomm, Inc.
	cancelled	
MEGA*BRIDGE	1,664,794	General Datacomm, Inc.
	cancelled	, in the second of the second
X-PRESS 24	(73/649,574)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	
WINMACS	(74/538,393)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	
TMS	(74/698,755)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	
APEX-PROSPHERE	(75/232,687)	General Datacomm, Inc.
•	abandoned	
SERVICE LANE	(75/095,446)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	
MOTIVITY	(75,095,448)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	,
SPECTRUM	(75,104,641)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	,
APEX-ADVANTAGE	(74/670,027)	General Datacomm, Inc.
	abandoned	
GDC & Design	921,860	General Datacomm Industries
C	registered	
DATALOOP	935,967	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	
ANALOOP	937,451	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	
AUTOFRAME	1,265,589	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	
NETSWITCH	1,266,983	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	
GENNET & Design	1,288,794	General Datacomm Industries
	registered	·
SERVI-CHECK	915,405	General Datacomm Industries
	expired	·
SERVI-SNAP	916,297	General Datacomm Industries
	expired	
MULTIMODEM	934,707	General Datacomm Industries
	expired	
BERT 901	1,036,141	General Datacomm Industries
	expired	

Trademark	Reg. No. (Serial No.) Status	Current Owner of Record
BERT 901 & GDC Design	1,034,708 expired	General Datacomm Industries
STATKAT	1,280,601 cancelled	General Datacomm Industries
DATX SWITCHING SYSTEM	1,409,235 cancelled	General Datacomm Industries
POLLKAT & Design	1,227,392 cancelled	General Datacomm Industries

SRZNY\559528v1

UPDATED 4/27/99			
GENERAL DATACOMM - PEN	DING FOREIGN	REGISTRATIONS	
(ALL FILED UNDER GENERAL DAT	ACOMM, INC.)		
TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	
GDC APEX ATM SWITCH	CHINA	no number yet	
ĠENERAL DATACOMM	NEW ZEALAND	215,193	
	VENEZUELA	10.913-93	
METROPLEX	CTM FILING*	704,825	
NETCON	CANADA	580,569	
NETSWITCH	GERMANY	G 30 704/9 Wz	
			·
*CTM FILING COVERS: Austria, Be	 gium, Denmark, Finl	and, France,	
Germany, Greece, Ireland, Italy, Luxe	mbourg, Netherland	\$,	
Portugal, Spain, Sweden, United King	dom.		
		•.	

Updated 4/27/99									
ON NUMBERS									
XIX	AUSTRALIA	ERANCE	ITALY	GERMANY	MEXICO	NEW ZEALAND	NEGEL	CHINA	VENEZUELA
(ind.,inc.)TMA337,518 EXPIRED	1ED								
798 (Inc.)1,31	200								
(ind. inc.) i MAZOO, 354 Ind., iiid.) is 1, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100, 100,									
3,518									
(Ind., Inc.) 184,917 (Inc.) 1,318,685	,685								
			1						
_	١	0.00000		1100 1 3 DAS 180	//00/200303		(Inc.)3.219.628		
(Inc.) TMA442,368 (Inc.) 1,564,502	502 (inc.) A62309	(inc.) stoosska		(1110-) 4 000 000				-	
CALLES CALLES OF EEC								(Inc.)800,611	
100,00									
84 000 1 (pol) 009 519	519			(Inc.) 2,004,040	(Inc.) 470,833		(Inc.)2,694,48;	(Inc.)842,655	Inc.)2,694,482 (inc.)842,658 nea.no cent. net (ne.)
1	1,482								
							V7 776 V1 -51		
(Inc.) 425,868 (Inc.) 1,314,924	,924 (Inc.) B569,591	(Inc.) 1.713.828	(Inc.) 610,962	(Inc.) 2.005.727	(Inc.) 467,330		(110,) 5, (11,20)		
127,549									
- 1	***							(Inc.)794,528	
(inc.) 413966 (inc.) 1,482,276	276							-	
00.) TMA335 418	709	(Ind., Inc.)1.199.648	(Ind., Inc.) 403,428 (Ind., Inc.)1.041.61	(Ind., Inc.)1.041.611			EXPIRED		
1			1						
(Inc.) TMA379,912 (Inc.) 1,364,832	,832			(Inc.) 2.005.728				(Inc.)/84,540	
(Ind., Inc.) 331,960									
Inc.) TMA355,879									
								/Inc 1764 627	
	742								
(Inc.) TMA478,769 (Inc.) 2,021,123	123								
۱				(Ind. Inc. 12 011 775		(Ind., Inc.)145,700			
394,045 ((nc.)1,318,664	,664 (Ind.,Ind.)A360,564	740 676 11 221 741	11nd 100 \425 866	2 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					
(Ind., Inc.)508100		1176-71 (SIII "BUIL	100 Paris (100)						
(Inc.) TMA376,335									
inc.)TMA361,528									
WARK EXPUNGED 6/17/91									
184,797									
184 798									
335,419									
The state of the s	Accept Second								
Segium Demilary, Timerio, Tarica Commany, Creace, nominal and International Segion Seeden UK)	C. M. covers the colowing countries (Austria) and the many Trindent Traing Countries (Austria).								

RECORDED: 05/17/1999

REEL: 001901 FRAME: 0828